Electronic
SD 1, AS 8, FM 16, ASR 16, ASR 20
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · D-58791 Werdohl · Tel. 0 23 92 /935-0 · Fax 0 23 92/935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: volutronic@kracht-hydraulik.de2
KRACHT GmbH · Postbox 1420/1440 · D-58774 Werdohl · Phone 0049 (23 92) 935-0 · Fax 0049 (23 92) 935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: volutronic@kracht-hydraulik.de
List of contents
Contents Page
List of contents  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Function  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . SD 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Storage temperature -- 10 °C up to + 85 °C
SD 1-Service
Type code, dimensions and electrical connections SD 1
Type code
KRACHT GmbH · Postbox 1420/1440 · D-58774 Werdohl · Phone 0049 (23 92) 935-0 · Fax 0049 (23 92) 935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: volutronic@kracht-hydraulik.de6
Product name
SD 1 – R – 24
output signal
R square wave signal
(incremental signal)
I current output
0 – 20 mA, 4 – 20 mA
K two relais contacts
24 VDC / 1A
operating voltage
24 24 VDC
12 12 VDC
without specification =
Flow rate measurement
V  Volume measurement
Dimensions
Electrical connection
1
2
3
SD 1
35
60
PIN 1 = 12/24 VDC
PIN 2 = GND
PIN 3 = Relais 1
PIN = Relais 2
/V
Version: K
1
2
3
PIN 1 = 12/24 VDC
PIN 2 = GND
PIN 3 = 0/4-20 mA
PIN = —
Version: I
1
2
3
PIN 1 = 12/24 VDC
PIN 2 = GND
PIN 3 = Channel 1
PIN = Channel 2
Version: R
At version V = Volume measurement on Pin     lays „Enable Summation“
Function and product characteristics AS 8
Examples of application
flow rate measurement  . . . . . . . .hydraulic test stand
volume measurement  . . . . . . . . .consumption record
volume measurement  . . . . . . . . .indirect cylinder
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .path measurement
ratio measurement  . . . . . . . . . . .two-component devices
dosing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .filling units
test apparatus  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .volume counter
•  EMC construction
•  programmable micro-
processor
•  used for KRACHT Volume
Counters and other sen-
sors with 24 volt incre-
mental signals
•  power supply voltage
230 /120 V  50/60 Hz
24 VDC / 12 VDC
•  integrated sensor power
supply  24 VDC  50 mA

Storage temperature --25 °C up to + 85 °C
KRACHT GmbH · Postbox 1420/1440 · D-58774 Werdohl · Phone 0049 (23 92) 935-0 · Fax 0049 (23 92) 935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: volutronic@kracht-hydraulik.de
Type code and dimensions AS 8
KRACHT GmbH · Postbox 1420/1440 · D-58774 Werdohl · Phone 0049 (23 92) 935-0 · Fax 0049 (23 92) 935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: volutronic@kracht-hydraulik.de
Type code
9
Dimensions
10
9
12
2
89.5
8
42.5
96
48
92
K 1 K 2
45Panel cutout
Terminals
Optional: Desktop unit
19" plug-in unit
Product name
EXAMPLE
U Voltage ± 10 V
I Current ± 20 mA
RS Serial
interface RS 232
O without analog output
(RS 232 available)
just for 12 and 24 volt
230 230 V – 50/60 Hz
120 120 V – 50/60 Hz
24 24 VDC
12 12 VDC
Analogue output
Power supply voltage
AS 8– U – 230 – ... / F
Keyboard
without specification =
Switches behind front cover
F with keys on front panel
Versions
without specification
Standard = Flow rate or volume-
tric measurement
RP Flow rate controller
DOS Dosing program
ZM Cylinder stroke
measurement
A2F Flow rate and
sum measurement
D2F Flow rate and
difference measurement
VA Ratio measurement
V2F Flow rate and ratio
measurement
PUR Ratio controller
FM20 Flow rate indication
switchable for all
KRACHT volume counter
SIM Simulator for
volumetric meter
Flow rate / Volumetric measurement AS 8 - standard

Storage temperature --25 °C up to + 85 °C
KRACHT GmbH · Postbox 1420/1440 · D-58774 Werdohl · Phone 0049 (23 92) 935-0 · Fax 0049 (23 92) 935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: volutronic@kracht-hydraulik.de
Type code ASR 16
KRACHT GmbH · Postbox 1420/1440 · D-58774 Werdohl · Phone 0049 (23 92) 935-0 · Fax 0049 (23 92) 935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: volutronic@kracht-hydraulik.de26
Product name
EXAMPLE
Number of counter inputs
1 1 counter input
2 2 counter inputs
5 5 counter inputs
Number of digital inputs
and outputs
4 4 digital inputs and outputs
8 8 digital inputs and outputs
C 12 digital inputs and outputs
F 16 digital inputs and outputs
Number of
voltage inputs
4 4 voltage inputs 0 ...10V
Number of
current outputs
0 0
1 1
5 5
ASR 16 4 4 0 5 / 24 U – . .2P /
Software – version
P standard program
PA addition in the flow rates
PD difference in the flow rates
RP flow rate control
ZM cylinder path measurement
DOS dosing program
PUR flow rate and ratio control
LB leakage / breakage monitor
Power supply voltage
24 24 VDC
Special code number
. .  e.g. for customised specifi-
cation version of program
Optional
U clock component
current output, may be selected
± 20 mA, 4...20 mA, 0...20 mA}
Number of
voltage outputs
0 0
1 1
5 5
voltage output,
may be selected
± 10 V, 0...10 V}
Optional:
desktop unit